Cheboygan, Mich., Oct. 14, 1902,
Mayor Copeland,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Dear Sir:—We have iive thousand
cords of 16-inch hemlock and pine
short wood, which is wortn seventy-
five cents per cord F. O. B. cars here.
It could be shipped to Amn Arbor,
present mates, $26 per car. Large car
will hold friom 40 to 50 cords. This
would make it cost about $1.25 to $1.35
per ~ord. By agreeing to ship so many
cars the M. C. R. R. Co. ought to make
a special rate.

Please present this letter at the spe-
cial meeting of the council you have
called for tomorrow night and let them
take action on it.

Yours truly,
0. M. CLARK & SON.

RESOLUTION.

By Ald. Hamilton:

Resolved, that a committee of three
be appointed tio co-operate with the
poor commissioner, to act in accord-
ance with the mayor’s call. Carried.

Remarks by Col. Dean., Chas. E.
Hiscock, Ald. Grose, Chas. A. Ward
and Ald. Schlenker.

The chair appointed as committee
of three Ald. Hamilton, Schlenker and
‘Griose.

On motion the council adjourned.

E. H. ANDREWS,
Deputy Clerk.

Counecil Chambers, Oct. 20, 1902.
Regular session.

Meeting called to order by the Clerk. |

On motion Ald. Hamilton was made
chiaiirtman pro tem. for the evening.

The minutes of the previous meet-
ing read and after correcting typo-
graphical error were approved.
COMMUNICATIONS AND PETI-

TIONS.

The petition of Henry Schlemmer
et. al. for Electric street light at inter-
section of South Main and
street.

The petition of IKugene 7. Mills et
al., for

~oseley |

cross o walk at intersection oif |

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

Packard st., north side, and Thompson
streeft.

The petition of B. G. Crookston for
a line fence as described was received
and referred to their proper commit-
tees.

Office of the Board of Public Works.
To the Common Council,

Gentlemen: We submit to you our
annual report of all walks constructed
by this Board and charged to the prop-
erty wwmners, as per your order.

WM. H. McINTYRE,
President of tne Board.
JAS. E. HARKINS,
City Clerk.
Ed Ryan—Debtor to the City of

Ann Arbor for the construction of

walk in front of part of lots No. 14,

15, Block No. 4 north, Range 4 east,

bounded north by lof No. 13, s.uth

by Beakes street, east by Ryan’s
land, west by Clark’s land. $15.75.
E. E. Beal—Debtor to the City of

Ann Arbor for wiae construction of

walk in front of loft No. 8, Block 3

north, Range 4 east. $18.00.
Judson Mulder—Debtor to the City w

Ann Arbor for the construction of

wialk in front ©of South 1% of lot No.

5. and north one rod of lot 4, Block

4 north, Range 4 east. $13.50.
Carroll, Bridget—Debtor to ‘the City of

Ann Arbor for the construction of

walk in front of lots No. 12, 13, ex-

cept that portion of lot No. 13 sold
to Frank Minnis, Block 2 north,

Range 15 east.  $25.50.

.Estate of Geo. Hendric: s—Debtor to

the City of Ann Arbor for the con-
struction ©f walk in front of the un-
divided five sixth of lots No 14 and
15, Block 2 north, Range 15 east.
$31.88

Mary ». Palmer—Debtor to the City of

Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the undivided one-
sixth of lots No. 14, 15, Block 2
nor'th, Range 15 east. $5.75.

Estate of Geo. Hendricks—Debtor to
the City of Ann Arbor for the con-
struction of walk in front wof lot No.
1¢, Block 2 north, Range 15 east,
$17.00.



OcroBER 20, 1902. 359

I". C. Montague—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the north 50 feet
of south 1% of lot No. 18, 19, Bemne-
dict Add.  $13.75.

Jacob ‘Stephens Estate—Debtor tiy the
City of Ann Arbor for the construc-
tion of walk in front of lot No.
30 and south 1% of lot N, 29, Brown
and Bach addition. $. ..87.

Anna C. Walker—Debtor to the City
of Ann Arbor for the construction
of walk in front of the south 32
feet wi lot No. 14 and the north 12
feet of lot No. 15, Block 3, Law-
rence Add. $12.38.

George Pope—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
wa'lk in front of the mowth 92.16 ft.
of lot No. 16, Benedict Add. $22.45.

Clama D. Gutt—Debtor to the City of
Ann Avbor tfor the construction of
walk in front of lots No. 28, 29, 30,
37, J. B. Gott Add. $85.00.

Wm. Schlede—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the land lying east
of lot No. 5, Block 5 south, Range 2
east, extending to the west line of
Ashley street, bounded on the north
by Klingman’'s land, and on the
south by Mack's land. $18.00.

Hessie Tammer (non resident.)—Deb-
tor to the City of Ann Arbor for
the econstruction of walk in fromt
wf? the south 22 feet of lot No. 6,
Block 3 north, Range 3 east. $6.05.

Edward Waples—Debtor 'to the City of

Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the North 44 feet of
lot No. 6, Block 3 north, Range 3
east. $12.10.

Mary Ann Keating—Debtor to the City
of Ann Arbor for the construction
of walk in front of the south 72.G0
feet of lots No. 7 and 8 Block =
north, Range 13 east. $17.00.

E. D. Kelley—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the east 66 feet of
the west 99 feet of lot No. 7 and 8,
Bloeck 2 mnorth, Range 13 east.
$17.00.

Johanna A, Nisbet—Debtor to the City
of Ann Arbor for the construction

of walks in front of the west 33
feet of lots Nio. 7 and 8, also the east
33 feet of lots 1 and 2, all in Block
2 north, Range 13 east. $17.00.

John O'Mara—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the west 66 feet of
lots No. 1 and 2, Block 2 north,
‘Range 13 east. $17.00.

August Ritz—Debtor to the City of
Anmn Arbor for the comstruction of
walk in front of piece or parcel of
land lying on the south side of Ful-
ler street, and bounded on the east
by Cornwell’s land, south by Sigma
Phi land and west by Hugh I.augh-
lin’s Iand, Block 5 north, Range 12
east.  $25.50.

Hugh Laughlin—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the consmuction of
walk in front of a piece wr parcel
of land lying on the south side of
Fuller street, and Dbounded on the
east by Reitz land, south by Sigma
Phi and Browm’s land, west by J.
Jacobus, part of Sec. 28.  $25.50.

James Quinlan—Debtor fio the City of
Ann Ambor for the construction of
walk in front of lot No. 8, Block 5
north, Range 13 east, Eastern ad-
dition, except the south 47l feet
of the same. $17.00.

Fred Ebnis—Debtor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the comstruction of
walk in fromt of lot No. 4, Benedict
addition. $16.88.

Levi D. Bates—Debtor to the Clity of
Ann Arvbor for the construction of
walk in front of the south 24 feet
of 1ot No. 16 and the north 21 feet
of the east 66 feet of l.t No. 14,
Benediet's addition. $15.50.

Ellen R. Wasser—Debtor to the City oif
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of the west 14 of lof
No. 1, Block B. $38.50.

Mrs. C. Caspery—Debtor tiy the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
wialk in front of lot No. 4, Block 4,
Range 10 east. $41.00

Mrs. A. M. Clark—Debtor to ‘the City
of Ann Arbor for the construction
of walk in front of lot No. 10, Block
b souwth, Range T east. $34.00,

M. M. Wheelock—Debtor to the (‘ity of

{
11
\

- —



360

Ann Arbor for the construction of

walk in front of lot No. 112, Block

3, R. S. Smith’s 3d addition. $17.00.
M. M. ‘Wheelock—Debtor tio the City of

Ann Arbor for the construction of

walk in front of a part of lot D,

R. S. Smith’s 3d addition bounded

on the west by Prettyman’'s land,

south by U. of M. land, east by lot

C and Mwrs. Sarah Mosley’s land,

being part of R. S. Smith's 3d ad-

dition, north by Mosley and Wash-
ington street. $26..5.

University of Michigan—Debtor tio the
City of Ann Arbor for the construc-
tion of walk in front of lot No. 113,
Block 3, R. S. Smith's additiom,
$17.00.

Sarah K. Mosley—Debtor to the City
of Ann Arbor for the construction
of walk in front of lot D, R. S.
Smith's 3d addition, bounded on
the north by Wiashington st., east by
Tots No. 114 and C, R. S. Smith's
3d addition, south and 'west by
Wheelock’s land. $35.50.

Sylvan E. Smith—Deptor to the City of
Ann Arbor for the construction of
walk in front of lot No. 114, Block
3, R. S. S8mith’s 3d addition. $17.00

Christian ‘Schumacher Estate—Debtor
to the City wof Ann Arbor for the
construction of walk in front of the
east 146 of lot 1, Block 4, morth,
Range 5 east. $18.00.

I, Jas. E. Harkins, City Clerk of
said city, do hereby certify that the
annexed is a true and compared ¢ py
of all walks constructed by the city
and charged to the property owners
now on record in this office; that I
have compared the same with the orig-
inal record, and the same is a ‘true
transcript therefrom, and the whole
of such original record.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed the seal of the
said City of Ann Arbor, this 20th day
of October, 1902.

JAMES E. HARKINS,
City Clerk.
er . H. ANDREWS,
Deputy Clerk.

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

By Ald. Fischer:

Resolved, That the Common Ciuneil
shall git as a board of review, to re-
view the report and certificate of the
Board of Public Works this day filed,
said board to meet in the council
chambers on Friday, Oect. 31, 1902, at
2 p’clock p. m. Carried.

Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
Ann Awrbor, Mich., Oct. 20, 1902,
James E. Harkins, City Clerk,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Dear Sir: We are in receipt of your
letter stating that the Council will re-
ceive bids for $3,404.65 paving bonds
and I beg to make the following offer
on behalf of this bank. We will take
same at par, accrued interest to date
clf delivery and a premium of Seven-
teen dollars.

Very respectfully,
CHAS. E. HISCOCIK,

President.

Ald. Clancy moved that the bid of
the Ann Arbor Savings bank be ac-
cepted.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Douglas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grose, Coon, Fischer—10.

Nays—0.
Ald. Coon moved that Rule Nb. 21
be suspended.

Adopted as follows: .

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Douglas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grose, Coon, Fischer—10.

Nays—0.

Office of Board of Public Works,
Ann Arvbor, Oct. 20, 1902.
To the Honorable the Common Coun-
cil.

Gentlemen:—The Board wof Publie
Works at a special meeting held this
day, passed the following resolutions:

Mr. Cady moved that the list of side-
walks built by the city, and presented
by Pres. McIntyre and the City Clerk,
be referred to the Common Couneil,
and that the same be spread on the

tax rolls. Carried.



OCTOBER
Enginecr’'s estimate.
Board of Puble Works,
rentlelnen: 1 herewith submit
approximate estimate No. 2 of work
d@.me and material furnished by Len-
nane Bros. in paveing State street,
under their contract with the City of
Ann Arbor.

9080 sq vds paving at $2.16, $19,612.80
S0 eu. yds. excavation

20, 1902, 201
Board of Public W' rks,
Gentlemen: I Dherewith subwmit Ii-

nal Estimate for work done and na-
terfial furnished by Clarken & Schuei-
der in buwilding a storm water sewer
on State st., from Hill st., wo South
University avenue under their con-
tract with the city of ann Arbor,
dated August 7, 1902,

1148 lin. £t 20 in. tile at 56%e
301 lin. ft. 12 in. tile at 25¢

601 lin. ft. excavation less than

K648.62

8T.75

6 tfeet deep at 35 c. 210.35
898 lin. feet excavation 6 to 8

feet deep at d0c. 449.00
3 manholes at $28.00 84.00
12 Inlets at $15.00 180.00

lextra manhole cover at $7.50 7.50

1T R | 5.0 1100.00
3684 lin. £E. Bera curb, .46, 1.694.64 |
665 lin. ft. Medina curb, .70, 4.65.50 |
238 lin. ft. Headers curb, .40, 95.20
$22.968.14
Less 10 per cent. 2,296.81
Balance $20,671.33
"vid on flormenr estimate 948530
Amount  due $11.,188.03

K. W. GROVES,
City Engineer.
By Ald. Coon:

tesolved: That Engineer's estimate
e accepted amnd  warrant be drawn
for the same,

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Douglas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grose, Coon, IFischer—10.
Nays—0.

Mr. Cady moved that the Engineer’s
estimate of work done Dby Lenane
Bros. De referred to the council and
recommend that the same be allowed.
(arried.

Mr. Cady moved that the National
Bridge Co., of Indianapolis, e allowed
$1,500 on their contract with the city,
and that the same be referred to the
council flor action. Carvied.

Mr. Cady moved that C. J. Snyder
Dbe allowed $200 on his contract with
the city and the same be referred to
the Council for action. Carried.

Mr. Cady moved that the Engineer’s
estimate of work done and malterial
furnished by Clarken & Schneider on
storm water sewer on State street Dhe
referred to the council for action and
recommend the same for payment,

JAS, I TTARKINS, Clerk.

Total $1,667.22
Less 5 per cent for one year 83.36
Amount due $1,583.86

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved, That the Engineer's est-
imate fr Clarken & Schneider e
accepted and warrants be drawn for
the same,

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Dougrnas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grese, Coon, Kischer—10,

Nays—0.

A Dbill was presented from the Na-
tional Bridge Co., for $1,500 on ac-
count. Ald Kearns moved that the
bill bhe 1referred to the ‘Street Com-
mittee. Carried.

A bill was presented: of C. .J. Snyder
for $200 on account of grading Hill
street.

By Ald Coon;:

Res lved, That a warrant be drawn
for the amount of $200.00.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Douglas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grose, Coon, Fischer—10.
Nays—O0.

By Ald. Coon:

Resolved That the Board of Public
Works open the gutter on corner of
Hill street and Washtenaw avenue.
Carried. '

Ald, Wearns moved thiat the Board

S

s



362
of Iublic Works have Ann street
cleaned. Canrried.

Ald. Clancy moved that we recon-
sider the bid of the Ann Arbor Savings
Bank, and 'that the matter be deferred
twio weeks. Carried.

Ald. Clancy moved that a committee
of three be appointed to confer with
the supervisors in regard to the Anm
street pavement. Canrried.

The chair appecinted Ald. Douglas,
Schlenker and Coon.

By Ald. Clancy:

Resolved, That the cost of Storm
Water sewer on Amnn street and State
i street be charged to the general tax
J fund and the city pay for paving the

CounciL PROCEEDINGS.

street intersection and 20 per cent. of
the remainder.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Ald. Hamilton, Douglas,
Schlenker, Clancy, Kearns, Schu-
macher, Grose, Coon, Fischer—10,
Nayvs—O0.

By Ald. Fischer:

Res lved, That the Detroit, Ypsilant
Ann Arbor and Jackson R. R. be in-
structed amd are hereby ordered to
blanket the headlights on their cars

rhile passing through the eity. Car-
ried.

On motion the council adjourned.

JAS. E. HARKINS,
per B, H. ANDREW,
Deputy Clerk.



